BY ALDS. PEREZ, HAMILTON, BOHL, WITKOWSKI, BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution thanking the Kitchen Cabinet for its participation in the City of Milwaukee's Inaugural Black History Program.

WHEREAS,

## THE KITCHEN CABINET

was an important participant in the City of Milwaukee's Inaugural Black History Program on February 24, 2017, providing food and beverage to the dozens of people who attended; and

**WHEREAS**, The Kitchen Cabinet is a group of restaurant operators, employees and supporters who work together to support deserving causes in the City of Milwaukee, and pooled the efforts of Daddy's Soul Food & Grille, Troop Café, 600 East Café, Rocky Rococo and SURG Restaurant Group to support the Inaugural Black History Program; and

**WHEREAS**, With the support of the Kitchen Cabinet, the Inaugural Black History Program culminated the city's efforts to recognize Black History Month with a host of entertainment, including African dance and drumming, and presentations about local historic figures by members of the Milwaukee Youth Council; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith thanks the Kitchen Cabinet for its participation in the City of Milwaukee's Inaugural Black History Program, recognizes its contributions to the wellbeing of the city, extends its appreciation on behalf of the community and wishes for its members continued success; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the Kitchen Cabinet.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Ashanti Hamilton, Jim Bohl, Terry L. Witkowski, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson and Russell W. Stamper, II and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on March 1, 2017.